GOVERNMENT OF GUAM OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR AGANA, GUAM

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 76-33

AMENDMENT TO EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 70-24

WHEREAS, Section 38003 of the Government Code of Guam authorizes the establishment of a Guam Visitors Bureau for the purpose of developing and promoting a visitor industry on Guam; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said authority, Executive Order No. 70-24 was promulgated establishing "the Guam Visitors Bureau to be composed of nine (9) members, four (4) of whom shall be appointed by the Governor, four (4) shall be chosen from among members of the Guam Visitors Bureau, and the Manager to be appointed by the Governor on the recommendation of the Board of Directors of the Guam Visitors Bureau. Members appointed by the Governor shall serve two (2) years each. All others shall serve terms in accordance with the by-laws of the Guam Visitors Bureau"; and

WHEREAS, the best interest of the Government and the People of Guam can be better assured by amending the aforestated paragraph in Executive Order No. 70-24;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RICARDO J. BORDALLO, Governor of Guam, by virtue of the authority vested in me by Section 38003 of the Government Code of Guam and by the Organic Act of Guam, as amended, do hereby amend the aforestated paragraph of Executive Order No. 70-24 to read as follows:

"do hereby establish the Guam Visitors Bureau to be composed of nine (9) members, five (5) of whom shall be appointed by the Governor, four (4) shall be chosen from among members of the Guam Visitors Bureau. The Manager shall be appointed by the Governor on the recommendation of the Board of Directors of the Guam Visitors Bureau. Members appointed by the Governor shall serve two (2) years each. All others shall serve terms in accordance with the by-laws of the Guam Visitors Bureau."

Signed and promulgated this 14 day of Woweller,

1976.

RICARDO J. BORDALLO Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

RUDOLPH G. SABLAN Lieutenant Governor